

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

SCOTT MEDICAL HEALTH CENTER, P.C.,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-00225

**TENDERED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO**  
**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. TITLE VII’S PROHIBITION OF SEX DISCRIMINATION  
NECESSARILY ENCOMPASSES DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS  
OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION.....4

    A. When Employers Discriminate Based On Sexual Orientation,  
    They Inexorably Consider An Employee’s Sex, In Violation Of  
    Title VII. ....4

    B. Discrimination Based On Same-Sex Relationships Is Analogous  
    To Discrimination Based On Interracial Relationships, Both Of  
    Which Are Prohibited By Title VII. ....8

    C. Employees, Including LGBT Employees, Are Protected Against  
    The “Entire Spectrum Of Disparate Treatment Of Men And  
    Women Resulting From Sex Stereotypes.” .....11

II. TITLE VII MUST BE CONSTRUED TO COVER ALL CLAIMS THAT  
MEET THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS, IRRESPECTIVE OF  
ANY CONJECTURES ABOUT CONGRESSIONAL INTENT. ....14

    A. Courts Should Not Rely Upon Congressional Inaction When  
    Interpreting Title VII’s Sex Discrimination Prohibition, Which  
    Must Be Read, Under *Oncale*, To Encompass All Instances Of  
    Discrimination “Because Of . . . Sex.” .....15

    B. The Judicial And Legislative History Of Title VII Does Not Allow  
    For Reliance On Congressional Inaction. ....18

III. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT EFFORTS TO CREATE A SEXUAL  
ORIENTATION EXCEPTION TO TITLE VII’S CLEAR STATUTORY  
LANGUAGE. ....22

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Andrews v. City of Philadelphia*,  
895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 12

*Back v. Hastings On Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12

*Baldwin v. Foxx*,  
Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (E.E.O.C. July 16, 2015)..... 4, 6

*Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.*,  
260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

*Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.*,  
2014 WL 4794527 (D. Conn. Sept. 25, 2014)..... 11

*Bowers v. Hardwick*,  
478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 24

*Bragdon v. Abbott*,  
524 U.S. 624 (1998)..... 1

*Centola v. Potter*,  
183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002)..... 11

*Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 951581 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2016)..... 11, 23, 24

*City of L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart*,  
435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... 5, 12, 13

*Davis v. Coastal Int’l Sec., Inc.*,  
275 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 6

*Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble*,  
398 F.3d (2d Cir. 2005)..... 11

*DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 20

*Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa*,  
539 U.S. 90 (2003)..... 18

*Dothard v. Rawlinson*,  
433 U.S. 321 (1977)..... 13

*Durham Life Ins. Co. v. Evans*,  
166 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 14

*EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)..... 17

*Evans v. Georgia Reg’l Hosp.*,  
No. 15-15234 (11th Cir.)..... 1

<i>Foray v. Bell Atlantic</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	9
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	15
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	21
<i>Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. C13-2160, 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014).....	1, 5
<i>Hardin v. Stynchcomb</i> , 691 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Heller v. Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002) .....	5, 11
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Ath. Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. 15-1720 (7th Cir.) .....	1
<i>Holiday v. Belle’s Rest.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 904 (W.D. Pa. 1976).....	8
<i>Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-0693, 2015 WL 6560655 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2015) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>Koren v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....	5, 11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	1, 23
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging &amp; Diagnostic Grp.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	1
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9
<i>Manhattan Props., Inc. v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 320, 54 S. Ct. 385 (1934).....	19, 20
<i>Manley v. Mobile County</i> , 441 F. Supp. 1351 (S.D. Ala. 1977).....	13
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	8

<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	6, 7, 15, 18
<i>Partners Healthcare Sys. v. Sullivan</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D. Mass. 2007).....	16
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	15
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	4, 14
<i>Pond v. Braniff Airways, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009).....	2, 11, 13, 16
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	18
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002).....	1, 6
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 15-CV-0388 (D. Nev.).....	1
<i>Roberts v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16, 24
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	1, 24
<i>Rosenfeld v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>Skelton v. Blazano</i> , 424 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1976).....	6
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	7
<i>Sperling v. United States</i> , 515 F.2d 465 (3d Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Sprogis v. United Airlines</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971).....	12

<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	18
<i>TerVeer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	1, 11
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	19
<i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 952 (D. Kan. 2005).....	12
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 17074, 131 S. Ct. 86368 (2011).....	17
<i>Tomkins v. Pub. Serv. Elec. &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 568 F.2d 1044 (3d Cir. 1977).....	6, 11
<i>U.S. v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Tann</i> , 577 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2009).....	3, 22
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	1
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	21
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , No. 15-cv-0298, 2015 WL 8916764 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Weeks v. Southern Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969).....	13
<i>Whidbee v. Garzarelli Food Specialties, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	24
<i>Woody v. City of West Miami</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1073 (S.D. Fla. 1979).....	13
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , No. 15-3775 (2d Cir.).....	1
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	15

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 ..... 4  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 12211(a) ..... 21

**Other Authorities**

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Position Statement: Homosexuality and Civil Rights of 1991*,  
 131 Am. J. Psychiatry 497 (1974) .....22  
 Br. of Appellant John Bibby, *Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.*,  
 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001), 2001 WL 34117874 .....7  
*Developments in the Law – Sexual Orientation and the Law*,  
 102 Harv. L. Rev. 15086 (1989) .....21  
 E. Christi Cunningham, *The Rise of Identity Politics I: The Myth of the Protected  
 Class in Title VII Disparate Treatment Cases*,  
 30 Conn. L. Rev. 441 (1998) .....20  
 Gary Mucciaroni, *Same Sex, Different Politics: Success and Failure n the Struggles  
 over Gay Rights* (2008) .....7  
 I. Bennett Capers, *Note: Sex(ual Orientation) and Title VII*,  
 91 Colum. L. Rev. 1158 (1991) .....20, 21  
 Noelle C. Brennan, *Comment: Hostile Environment Sexual Harassment: The Hostile  
 Environment of a Courtroom*,  
 44 DePaul L. Rev. 545 (1995) .....20  
 Omar Gonzalez-Pagan & Ria Tabacco Mar, *Laws Barring Sex Discrimination Also  
 Protect Sexual Orientation*,  
 N.Y. L.J. (Jan. 2016) .....10  
 Shane T. Muñoz & David M. Kalteux, *LGBT, the EEOC, and the Meaning of Sex*,  
 90 Fl. Bar J. 3 (Mar. 2016) .....10  
*The Supreme Court, 1988 Term: Title VII-Burden of Proof in Mixed-Motive Cases*,  
 103 Harv. L. Rev. 340 (1989) .....21  
 Victoria Schwartz, *Title VII: A Shift From Sex to Relationships*,  
 35 Harv. J.L. & Gender 209 (2012) .....9
